lose components in test samples could affect the accuracy
of the model.

Mamdani-Type Fuzzy Inference System

The Mamdani-type fuzzy inference system was de-
veloped using the fuzzy logic toolbox in MATLAB. The
membership functions for the inputs (shown in Figure
3) were based on their levels in the experimental design
used to collect the training data set. The membership
functions for the outputs (shown in Figure 4) were de-
rived using subtractive and FCM clustering of the train-
ing data set. Using information from the training data set,
a rule-base consisting of 32 rules was developed to define
the relationships between the input and output member-
ship functions. A verbal representation of these rules is
shown in Table IV.

The inference system was applied to the training and
testing data sets and the corresponding R2

 and RMSE val-
ues are shown in Table III. The training- R2

 values for lig-
nin, cellulose, and xylan were 0.95, 0.96, and 0.98, respec-
tively, and the corresponding training-RMSE values were
0.014, 0.021, and 0.018. For all biomass components, the

Table I. Parameter values for the kinetic modeling approach
(Equation 1) for each biomass component.

Model 	 k 	 n	  b

Lignin (L/Li)	  0.499 	 0.188 	 0.31
Cellulose (C/Ci)	  0.011 	 0.874	  1.03
Xylan (X/Xi)	  0.073	  0.815 	 0.49

Table II. Absolute values of relative sensitivity indices (RS) for
± 10% change in estimated values for kinetic model parame-
ters shown in Table I.

   k   n   b
Model  	 +10% 	 –10% 	 +10% 	 –10%	  +10% 	 –10%

Lignin (L/Li) 	 0.413	  0.428 	 0.497	  0.469	  0.074	  0.074
Cellulose (C/Ci) 	 0.342	  0.326	  0.387	  0.473	  0.056 	 0.059
Xylan (X/Xi) 	 0.315 	 0.304	  0.337	  0.365	  0.106	  0.107

Table III. R2 and RMSE values for the kinetic and fuzzy mod-
els applied to training and testing data sets.

   Training data set   Testing data set
Modeling approach 	   R2   	   RMSE 	   R2 	   RMSE

Kinetic modeling
   Lignin (L/Li)	  0.95 	 0.016 	 0.95	  0.018
   Cellulose (C/Ci) 	 0.87	  0.051 	 0.81 	 0.067
   Xylan (X/Xi)	  0.98	  0.019	  0.98 	 0.022
Fuzzy inference system
   Lignin (L/Li)	  0.95 	 0.014	  0.94	  0.013
   Cellulose (C/Ci)	  0.96 	 0.021	  0.87	  0.028
   Xylan (X/Xi) 	 0.98 	 0.018	  0.95 	 0.022

Figure 2. Behavior of rate coefficients for the kinetic models over the
course of the pretreatment.

94  k es h w an i & c h e n g i n b i o te c hn ol og y a nd bi oen g i n ee r i ng 105 (2010)

RMSE values for the testing data set are comparable to
those obtained for the training data set and the Shapiro–
Wilk test statistic for the prediction residuals was > 0.9
and was significant at an alpha level of 0.05.

From Table III, it should be noted that the RMSE
value for the prediction of cellulose content for the test-
ing data set using the fuzzy inference system is consider-
ably lower than that obtained for the kinetic model (0.028
vs. 0.067). It could be inferred that the uncertainty associ-
ated with the crystalline/amorphous nature of cellulose
is being captured by using overlapping fuzzy sets to de-